
STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY,  NEW YORK 12227

March 14,  1984

Paniflex Corp. - Rudnick Division
431 East 165rh Sr.
Bronx, NY 10456

Gentlemen:

Please take notice of the Decision of the State Tax Conurission enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the administrative level.
Pursuant to section(s) 1138 of the Tax Law, a proceeding in court to revierd an
adverse decision by the State Tax Commission may be instituted only under
Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules, and must be comenced in the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 months fron the
date of this not ice.

Inquiries concerning the cornputation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance
with this decision may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Finance
Law Bureau - litigation Unit
Building ll9, State Carrpus
Albaay, New York L2227
Phone /l (518) 457-2070

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COI'IfiSSION

Petitioner' s Representative
Murray M. Knight
60 E. 42nd St.
New York, NY f0017
Taxing Bureau's Representative



STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY,  NEW YORK 12227

March 14,  1984

Phil ip Sciubba, Vice-President
Paniflex Corp. - Rudnick Division
431 East  165th St .
Bronx, NY 10456

Dear Mr. Sciubba:

Please take notice of the Decision of the State Tax Cormission enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the adninistrative level.
Pursuant to section(s) 1138 of the Tax Law, a proceeding in court to revierd an
adverse decision by the State Tax Conmission may be instituted only under
Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules, and must be commenced in the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 months from the
date of this notice.

Inquiries concerning the computation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance
with this decision may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Finance
Law Bureau - Litigation Unit
Building ll9, State Campus
A1bany, New York 12227
Phone /I (518) 457-2070

Very truly yours,

STATE TN( CO}IIfiSSION

Petit ioner's Representative
Murray M. Knight
60 E.  42nd St .
New York, NY 10017
Taxing Bureau' s Representative



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COMUISSION

fn the Matter

Panif lex Corp.

of the Petition
o f
Rudnick Division AITIDAVIT OF I'IAIIING

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or Revision
of a Determination or Refund of Sales & Use Tax
under Article 28 & 29 of the Tax Law for the
Per iod 3/  1 /75-5/  3L/ t t  .

State of New York ]
ss .  :

County of Albany l

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an employee
of the State Tax Courmission, that he is over 18 years of age, and that on the
14th day of March, 7984, he served the within notice of Decision by certified
mail upon Paniflex Corp. - Rudnick Division, the petitioner in the within
proceedinSr bY enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid
vrrapper addressed as fol lows:

Panif lex Corp. - Rudnick Division
431 Easr  165rh Sr .
Bronx, NY 10456

and by depositing sane enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
post office under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Posta1
Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the petitioner
herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the last known address
of the petit ioner.

Sworn to before ne this
14th day of March, 1984.

ster oaths
sect ion 174



STATE 0F NEht YoRK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter

Panif lex Corp.

of the Petition
o f
Rudnick Division AFFIDAVIT OF HAIIING

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or Revision
of a Determination or Refund of Sales & Use Tax
under Article 28 & 29 of the Tax Law for the
Per iod 3/L/75-5/3t l t l  .

State of New York ]
ss .  :

County of Albany l

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an employee
of the State Tax Comnission, that he is over 18 years of age, and that on the
19th day of March, 1984, he served the within notice of Decision by certified
mail upon Edward H. Honig, the representative of the petitioner in the within
proceedinS' bY enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid
wrapper addressed as fol lows:

Edward H. Honig, Atty.
150 Broadway
New York, NY 10038

and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
post office under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Postal
Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the representative
of the petit.ioner herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the
Iast known address of the representative of the petitioner.

Sworn to before me this
19th day of March, 1984.

is te r  od
pursuant to Tax law section 774



STATE OF NEI,J YORK

STATE TAX COI{MISSION

In the Matter of the Petition
o f

Panif lex Corp. -  Rudnick Divis ion

for Redeterminat ioo of a Def ic iency or Revision
of a Determinati.on or Refund of Sales & Use Tax
under Article 28 & 29 of the Tax Law for the
Per iod  311/75-5 /3 I /77  .

AFFIDAVIT OF IIAIIII{G

State of New York ]
ss .  :

County of Albany l

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an enployee
of the State Tax Commission, that he is over 18 years of age, and that on the
L4th day of March, 1984, he served the within notice of Decision by certified
mail upon Murray M. Knight, the representative of the petitioner in the within
proceedinS, bY enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid
wrapper addressed as fol lows:

Murray M. Knigbt
60 E.  42nd St .
New York, NY 10017

and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
post office under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Postal
Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the representative
of the petitioner herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the
last known address of the representative of the petitioner.

Sworn to before ne
14th day of March,

this
1984 .

or ized
pursuant to Tax



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition
o f

Philip Sciubba, Vice-President
Paniflex Corp. - Rudnick Division

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or Revision
of a Determination or Refund of Sales & Use Tax
under Article 28 & 29 of the Tax Law for the
Per iod 3/  7 /75-5 /37/77 .

AFFIDAVIT OF I'AIIING

State of New York ]
ss .  :

County of Albany ]

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an emFloyee
of the State Tax Comnission, that he is over 18 years of age, and that on the
14th day of March, 1984, he served the within notice of Decision by certified
mail upon Philip Sciubba, Vice-President,Paniflex Corp. - Rudnick Division the
petitioner in the within proceeding, bV enclosing a true copy thereof in a
securely sealed postpaid wrapper addressed as fol lows:

Phit ip Sciubba, Vice-President
Panif lex Corp. - Rudnick Division
431 Easr  165th St .
Bronx, NY 10456

and by deposit ing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper' in a
post office under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Postal
Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the petitioner
herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the last known address
of the petit ioner.

Sworn to before rne this
14th day of March, 1984.

uthorized to adni
pursuant to Tax



STAIE 0F l\tEtrt Y0RK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition
o f

Phil ip Sciubba, Vice-President
Paniflex Corp. - Rudnick Division

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or Revision
of a Determination or Refund of Sales & Use Tax
under Article 28 & 29 of the Tax Law for the
Per iod 3/7/75-5/31/ l t  .

AIT'IDAVIT OF I{AITING

State of New York ]
ss .  :

County of Albany ]

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an e[ployee
of the State Tax Commission, that he is over 18 years of age, and that on the
14th day of March, 7984, he served the within notice of Decision by certified
mail upon Murray M. Ifuight, the representative of the petitioner in the within
proceedinS, bY enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid
rdrapper addressed as fol lows:

Murray M. Ihight
60 E.  42nd St .
New York, NY 10017

and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
post office under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Postal
Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the representative
of the petitioner herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the
last known address of the representative of the petitioner.

Sworn to before me this
14th day of March, 1984.

thorized to r oaths
pursuant to Tax section 174



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petltion
:

o f

PAI,IIFLEX CORP. - RTDNICK DMSION
:

for Revision of a Det,ernlnatLon or for Refund
of Sal-es and Use Taxes under Artlcles 28 and, 29 t
of the Tax Law for the Period March 1, L975
through May 31 ,  L977. :

. DECISION

In the Matter of the Petitlon
:

o f

PHILIP SCIUBBA
:

for Revislon of a Determlnatlon or for Refund
of Sales and Use Taxes under Artlcles 28 and 29 '.

of the Tax Law for the Period March 1, 1975
through May 31 ,  L977.  :

Petltloners, Panlflex Corp. - RudnLck Dlvlslon and Phlllp Sciubba, 431

East 165th Street,  Bronx, New York 10455, f l led pet l t long for revleion of a

determlnation or for refund of gal-es and use taxes under Articles 28 and 29 of

the Tax Law for the period March L, 1975 through May 31, L977 (Ftle Noe. 28437

and 28478).

A formal hearlng was held before Danlel J. RanaLLl, Ilearlng Officer, at

the offlces of the State Tax Conrmlsslon, Two l{orld Trade Center, New York' New

York, on October 20,1983 at 11:15 A.M. Pet i t lonere appeared by Edward l I .

Ilonigr Esq. and Murray M. Kntght, C.P.A. The Audlt Dlvlslon appeared by

John P. Dugan, Esq. (Wtl l tan Fox, Esq.,  of  counsel) .



lltrether penaltles and

pursuant to sect lon 1145(a)
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ISSUE

lnterest Ln excess of the statutory mlnlnum luposed

of the Tax Law shoul-d be walved.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On December 20, L979, as the result, of a fleld audlt, the Audlt

Dlvision lssued a Notlce of Determlnatl.on and Demand for Paynent of Sales and

Use Taxes Due agalnst petltLoner, Paniflex Corp. - RudnLck Dlvlslon (rrPaniflex"),

ln the amount of $586,892.89, pl-us penaLty of $146'723.23 and Lnterest of

$259,L64.00 ,  fo r  a  toEa l  due o f  $992,780.L2  fo r  the  per lod  March  1 ,  L975

through Uay 31 , Ig77 .L

2. Petltloner by Lts president or vlce president, had executed conaenta

extending the perLod of llmitatlon for asseeament of saLes and use taxes for the

perlod March 1, 1975 through August 31, 1978 to Decenber 20, L979.

3. At a pre-hearing conference held on March 25, 1981, petitloner and the

Audlt DLvlslon agreed to a reductlon of the aaseaament to $48 1645.70. PetitLoner

by lts preeldent, executed a Wlthdrawal of Petltlon and DLecontlnuance of Cage

with respect to the aforesald anount plue mlnimum etatuLory lnterest. However,

the Audlt Divlelon would not agree to walver of penaltles or lnterest ln excess

of the statutory mLnlmum. The only lssue remaining at the hearlng wag the walver

of said penal-ties and l-nterest.

I'  On April 2, 1983, petltlooer Phlltp Scl.ubba dted. At the hearingr
petltloner PanlfLex, bI lts representatlve, offered to wlthdraw the petttlon
of Mr. Sciubba if the Audlt Divlsion would hold Panifl-ex soleLy responslbLe
for the taxes in issue. The Audlt Divlslon agreed to discontlnue Lts clal.m
agalnst Mr. ScLubba wlth the stlpuLatlon that, should Paniflex be found liable,
lt would pay the tax found to be due and the assesament agalnst Mr. Sclubba
would be canceLled. The hearlng then proceeded wlth the petltlon of Panlflex
on1y. Accordlngly, the term rrpetltionerrr as used hereia, refers to Panlflex.
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4. Petltloner had been operating as a miLl work ffim provldlng trlm,

windows and doors for bullders. At some point, the exact date of which le

unclear, petitloner changed lts operation to manufacturlng and wholeeale sales

of rough l-umber to contractors. Rough lumber ls used for such appllcatlons as

support beams for pourLng concrete. Once the concrete has set, the lumber ls

removed and does not become part of the ftnlehed structure. Petltloner maLntalned

that there nas eome confusion in the constructlon lndustry as to whether sales

of lumber for such purposes were subJect to sales tax.

5. PetLtionerrs accounting system, wlth respect to salee tax collecttone,

involved establishlng a ttsales tax accrual accountrt. Wtren a taxable sale was

bllled, the amount of tax due was entered ln the accrual account. Wtrea the

sales tax !ilas received by petitioner, lt would deblt the cash account and

reverse the accrual account. In effect, petltloner walted untLl lt actually

recelved the sales tax palments from its customers before remltting the tax to

the Department of Taxatlon and Finance. Occaslonally, petltl.onerfs cugtomerg

would pay their bllL but request that petltloner defer collectlon of the saLes

tax due untlL the next Job. When thls occurredr petltioner would enter the tax

due ln its saLes tax accrual account and would not remlt the tax until the

customer later pald petitioner. Petltloner conceded prior to the hearlng that

lts accrual method of collectlng and remittlng saLes tax was an lnproper

proeedure. Petitioner, however, wanted to polnt out that tt should not be

aesessed a penalty for its mlstaken Lnterpretatlon of the law.

6. On audit, the SpecLal Inveetigatlons Bureau instructed the auditor to

disaLlow aLl nontaxable sales for the perlod ln issue. The auditor dld so but

noted that he had tested nontaxable salee for the nonth of September, L977 and'

found many such sal-es to have been correctly clalmed by petitloner. The
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auditor lncLuded Ln the asaessment the outstanding balances due ln petLtiooerrg

sales tax accrual account. Based on the fact that petltioner had had two prior

audlts wlth "substant lal  assessmentsrr ($190,356.00 for March 1, 1967 through

November 30, 197L and $138,554.00 for March 1, L972 tllrtough February 28, 1975),

the audltor recoomended that penalty and maxlmum interest be lmposed. In the

second of petittonerts tlro pri.or audits, the asaesament ltaB arrived at by

assesslng the salee tax accrual account indlcatlng that petLtioner waa aware

that tts sales t,ax eollectlon procedure was lnproper.

7. Petltloner argued that it always pald over eales tax when received and

never colLected such tax and used it for other expenses of the busLness.

Moreover, petltloner maintains that because of the confuslon ln the constructl.on

buslness over whlch sales were taxable, comblned wLth the changes tn the tyPe

of sales nade by petltLoner, lt acted ln good falth and made a reaeonable

mlstake ln faillng to pay over the tax due and, therefore' penal-ty and interest

shouLd be watved. Addltlonally, petltloner argued that ln a crlmlnal prosecutlon

agalnst lt for grand larceny lnvolving sales tax pa)rmente, lt had pLea bargalned

for waiver of penalttes ln exchange for lts cooperatlon and prompt pa;rneot. It

appears, however, that such plea bargaln lnvolved a prl.or audit.

CONCLUSIONS OT'LAW

A. That section 1145(a) (1) of the Tax Law ln effect during the period ln

lssue lnposes a penalty on any pereon who faLle to tlnely flle a return or to

pay over sales or use tax, provlded, however, that lf rrthe tax comlssLon le

satlsfied that the delay nas excusable, lt nay remlt aLl or any part of such

penalty and l-t may remit that portlon of such lnterest" in excess of the rate

set by the ConnLsslon.
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B. That lnasmuch as petltioner lras made aware durlng a prtor audlt that

the delay in remltting sales taxes bllled but not coll-ected lras an lnproper

procedure, there rras no excuse for petltioner to contlnue to uae such an

accountlng procedure as its frsales tax accrual accountil to delay remlttance of

sales taxes due durLng a later audit perlod. Moreover, lt ls not at all clear

fron the record just when petltioner changed the nature of ltg sales from

flnished lumber to rough lumber. Thus, lt ls lnpoeslbLe to determlne whether

such change had a slgnLflcant effect on petl-tionerrs abiLlty to determlae whlch

sales were taxable. At any rate, it would seem that after two slzeable audlts

and an ongolng lnvestlgatlon by the SpecLal Investlgatione Bureau, that Petltloner

would be abl-e to detcrmine whlch of ltg sales were taxable. There wae' therefore,

no excuse for petltlonerts delay ln paylng over the proper anount of salee tax

when due.

C. That the petition of Panlflex Corp. - Rudnlck Dlvl.slon ls grauted to

the ext,ent lndLcated ln Flndtng of Fact "3rr; that the Audtt Dlvlslon le dtrected

to modlfy the Notlce of Determinatlon and Dernand for Payment of Sales and Use

Taxes Due Lssued Decembet 20, 1979 accordlngly; and that, except as 8o granted,

the petition Ls ln al-l other respecte denLed.

DATED: Albany, New York STATE TAX COI'IMISSION

MAR 14 1984

I
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